Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 . 3 5 B

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
7T's Lumtted 04332705
In the High Cownt of Justice Court case numbel
Chancery Division Cempanies Court 3757 of 2008

[tell nanw of court]

We David John Ciawshaw Jonathan Scott Pope
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

Arhmgton Busmess Park Arlington Business Park
Theale Theale

Reading Reading

RG7 45D RG74S8D

having been appomnted Administrators of 7T's Linnted KPMG LLP Ailington Business Park Theale
Reading RG7 45D

on 135 July 2008 by High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court
hereby give notice that the provisions of patagiaph 84(1) of Schedule BI b the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed W .

Jomt Admimistiator

Dated 4 January 2011
Contact Detals
You do not have te @ive any comact mformation Maedalena Glanowsha
the, bos opposiie but it vou do at will help Companses KPMG LLP
House to contact vou it there 15 3 guery on thy torm Arlington Business Park
I'he contact intormanon that vou 2ive will be visble to Theale
fesearchers of the public seeord Readimse
RG74SD
Tel +44 118 9642026
DX Number DX 146800 (I heale) 2 DX Exchange
- When s ou has ¢ completed and signed thas forme ploase send it 1o the
> Registrar of Companies st -
g Compames Howse Crown Way Cardi C11431 7 DX 33050 Cardift
74
L *API7CQLB*
— A18 07/01/2011 462

COMPANIES HOUSE




7T’s Limited (trading as Lava Lounge & lota)
(in Administration)

Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
4 January 2011
DMC/MAG/ 88135120

Sl Notiee Aboul tins Repont




bbb
RV

7T Lymted (in admunstration)
Puisuam 1o Rule 2 110 of the Insohency Rules 1986

APMG LLP
o Fanaey 2001

Notice: About this Report

This Repait has been piepared by Jonathan Scout Pope and David John Crawshaw, the
Jomt Admuistiators of 7T s Limited. solely to comply with then statutory duty to report
10 creditons under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progiess of the admimstiation. and
for no other purpose 11 1s not suntable to be tehed upon by any other person. o for any
othet pupose o1 1n any other context

This Repori has not been prepared m contemplation of it being used and 15 not suitable 1o
be used 1o wform any mvestiment decision m 1elation to the debt of o any financial
iterest in 7T°s Limited

Any esttimated outcomes for cieditors imcluded 1n this Repoit ate illustrative only and
cannot be 1ehed upon as guidance as 1o the actual outcomes for creduiors Any person that
chooses to 1cly on this Report for any purpose or in any context othet than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
Jomt Administrators do not assume any responsibility and wilt not accept any hability m
1espect of this Report 1o any such person

Jonathan Scott Pope 15 authonsed (o act as an nsolvency practitionet by the Insolvency
Pracutioners Association David John Crawshaw 1s authoused to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The Jomt Administiators act as agents 7T°s Linited and contract without petsonal
habihty The appomiments of the Joint Adnministiators aie personal to them and. to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will

not accept any habihity to any person i 1espect of this Report or the conduct of the
adimuistration

Set Notiee: About this Repot Al nghis resased ]




A
@ L‘u{! Nt

Contents

7T Lumted (mn adminniration)
Puiswant 1o Rule 2 110 of the Imsohency Rules 1986

APMIGTLP
o Jermany 200

1 Glossary 3
2 Introduction 4
21 Admonstiatols” proposals 4
22 Puipose of the administiauon 4
3 Outcome of the administration 4
31 Reahisations 4
4 Costs of realisation 5
41 Adminisuiators fees 5
42 Other Cosls 6
5 Outcome to creditors 6
51 Secured Creduor 6
52 Preferenual Creditors 6
53 Unsecured Creditors 6
54 Prescuibed Part 6
6 Other matters 7
o1 Ditectors” return 7
7 Final matters 7
71 Exit fiom adminmistiation 7

Appendices (see attached)
Appendin | Statutory information

Appendin 2 Adminisuators receipts & payments account

Appendix 3 Administtators tume costs
Appendin 4 Admunistrators proposals

Yo Notiwe About this Report Al vehes resenved

(=]




b bisl

[VEI=r

Glossary

Admnustiators
Admimsuation Ordet
The Secured Creduon
The Company
Duectors

Company Scaietary
The Act

The Rules

7T Linuted (in adnunnstrasion)
Pursucnt to Rule 2 110 of the Insohvencv Rules 1986

APVIG LY
4 danuery 200 1

Jonathan Scott Pope and Dawvid John Ciawshaw of KPMG
LLLP

I'he Adnuiimistation Order was granted 10 the High Court of
lustice Chancery Division Companies Court on 15 July 2008
Case court number 5757 of 2008

Bank of Scotland Plc ( The Bank™)

TT's Limnted {trading as Lava Lounge & lota)
Company Registered Number 04332705

Craig Lance Dawvis
Simon Mark Little

Craig Lance Davis
The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

The references in this teport to sections, patagiaphs ot rules are 1o the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986

1espectively

See Notee About this Report Alnchis resonad 3




2.1

2.2

L2

cbios

7T Lunuted (in admunnstration)
Pursnant 1o Rude 2 110 of the Insoh ency Rules 1986

APVIG LLP
4 Januan, 201}

Introduction

Fuither 1o mv 1epoit dated 11 August 20100 | wiite 1o provide a final 1epoit on the
admumstiavon m accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules

Statutory information required by Rule 2 47 of the Rules 1s attached as Appendin |

An absuact receipts and payments account showing the final position as at 22 December
2010 and covermng the penod tiom 15 July 2010 w0 22 December 2010 1s attached as
Appendin 2 The tiguies shown are net of VAT

Administrators’ proposals

Fhe Adnumstiators proposals were cizculated to all known membeis and cicditors on 8
September 2008 and were deeimed to have been approved without modification n
accotdance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules on 20 September 2008

Purpose of the administration

An Admmistiator of & company must peiform his tunctions with one of the following
main objectives

a) rescuing the company as a going concern. or

by achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up (without first bemng 1n administration) or

¢) 1ealising property in oirder to mahe a distnbution to one o1 more secured ol
prefeieniial creditors

Rescuing the Company as a goimng concern was not achievable in this case and. therefore
the pnmary objective of this admunstranion was to achieve a better result for the
Company s creditots as a whole than would be hkely 1if the Company weie wound up
(without furst bemg m admnistration)

Outcome of the administration

Realisations

Sale of Business and assets

As previously teported the business and assets of the Company weie sold 10 Magma
Entertamment Limited. an unconnected party. on 20 August 2008

Leasehold Properties

A licence to occupy the thiee leasehold propeities was granted to Magma Entertainment
Linated on 20 August 2008 The Admumistiators have assigned all three leases

S Notiee About this Repant Al nights rescrved ]




[P )
(W)

7T's Lunned (e admpnstration)
Pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the lmsoh ency Rules 1986

APVGHEP
4 Sannary 201

Frechold Property

I'he Company owns a 46% share 1n {1cehold premises at Lava House 37 Regent Cucus
Swindon SNI IRQ The Bank appownted Stephen Adshead and Giegory Palfrey of Smith
& Willamson as Fived Charge Recervers over the property on 20 October 2008

[he propenty 1s being marketed by the Recevers agents and we have been advised that
they have had several viewings However no offers have been received 1o date Based on
cunent mformatron and valuation. 1t 1s not anticipated that surplus funds will become
available fiom any sale after payment of sums due to the Bank and costs of the
Recervership

Book Debts

As previously reported an associated company Blues Leisuie Solutions Limited, owed
the Company £17 80t 51 However, Blues Leisure Solutions Limuted was stiuch off the
1egister at Companies House and dissolved on 8 September 2009 There 15, therefore, no
prospect of any recovery of this debt

The Duectots’ loan accounts were also overdrawn Craig Davies was declared bankiupt
on 12 March 2009 Mr MD Pickard and Ms A Nilsson of Mazars LLP weie appomted
Jomt Trustees of the bankhruptcy Theie 15 no prospect of any distribution being made to
creditots from his trustee n bankiuptcy

Mi Sunon Litile was declared bankiupt on 21 July 2009 There is no prospect of any
distribution bemg made to creditors tom his T'rustee m bankruptcy

Investigations
The Admmsitators vestigations have been concluded and the Admmstiators do not

believe that any causes ol action exist agamnst thud parties which would provide
addimonal 1ecoveries for unsecured creditors

Costs of realisation

Administrators’ fees

The statutoty provisions relating to remuneration are set out i Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further mformation 1s given n the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication 4 Creditors Guide to Adnuiistiaiors Fees. a copy of which can be obtained
by logging onto the R3 wehsite at

hitp /v ww 13 ore uhfuploads/sip/SIP9_vd_Apil 2007(1) pdf However, if you aie
unable 1o access this guide and would lihe a copy please contact Magdalena Glanowsha
on 0118964 2026

In accordance with R2 106 (3A} of the Rules, since the Company has msutficient
property 10 enable a disttibution to be made 10 unsecuted creditors, then at s for the
Secuwred and the preferential creditors 1o fin the temuneration ot the Admimstiators

See Notiee About s Repaet - Al oighis reseived

L




4.2

h

5.1

5.2

5.3

bz

Lty i)

7T Limuted (11 admunistration)
Pursnant to Rule 2 110 of the Insohency Rules 1986

APVIGELP
A e 20011

The Assocrauion ol Business Recovery Professionals” Statement of lnsolvency Pracuce
No 9 ( SIP 9) requues the Adminsstrators to provide a detailed analvsis of ume spent,
and charge outhates for each grade of stalf for the various areas of work carned out

The analysis and charge out 1ates are attached as Appendin 3 and shows that the
Admmistiators tme costs fiom 15 July 2010 1o 22 December 2010 awe £12.875
representing 49 30 hows at an aveiage howly rate of £261 This includes tax VAT,
employee and pension advice from KPMG LLP in-house specialists  This brings the total
tune costs incuned for this admumsiration to £347.758

With the appioval of the Sccwed Creditor. the Admumstrators have drawn fees of
£133.039 53 plus VAT

Other Costs

These are histed m the attached receipts and payments account

Outcome to creditors

Secured Creditor

As previously advised. the Secured Cieditor holds a general mortgage debenture created
on 3 September 2004, containmg fixed and floating chairges over the Company’s assets It
also held fegal charges over the leases of the tiading venues and over the fieehold
properiyefetred 1o above

The Company s total bortowing was £980 045 excluding mterest and potential asset
lnance exposure Following the sale of the business and assets, a distibution of £500,000
was made on 24 September 2008 A further disteibution of £129,000 was made on 8
Decembes 2010 This bimgs a total distiibution of £629,000 to the Secured Creditor

Preferential Creditors

As previously advised there were no preferential claims in this administiation

Unsecured Creditors

There were insufficient floating charge realisations to tacihtate the payment of a dividend
to unsecuted creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of Section 176A of the Act entitle unsecured cieditors to a
percentage share of realisations from net floating chaige assets after the costs of
teahsation have been pard The percentage 1s calculated on a shding scale up to a
maximum amount of £600 000 subject to costs

Ihete were no funds available o unsecwed creditors under the Prescnibed Part

Sew Novce About this Repont - Al nghis resaned 6




6.1

7.1

71 Lunted (1 adimnstration)
Pussuant 1o Rule 2 110 of the Insoly ency Rules 1986

APAIG LLP
4 Janyarn 201

Other matters

Directors’ return

The Admimisuators have a duty 10 investigate the conduct of the Directots and 1o submit a
return to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills. (formerly the Deparunent of
Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform) on the conduct of those directors or shadow
duectors who weie i office in the thice vems priior to the Admuisuwavon The
Adnmuimistiatots have complied with then obligations described above

Final matters

Exit from administration

Simce there are no distibuable funds available 1o the unsecured cieditors and as all
outstanding matiers have been dealt with, the admmistianon can now be conctuded

The Admimistuators have obtamed their dischaige from liabihity 11 1espect of any action of
theirs as Adnumsttators as requued by paragiaph 98 of the Act from the Secured
Cieditor

Mhe Company will. therefoie, be dissolved three months fiom the filing of this final
report and registation of form 2 35B with the Registrar of Companies

Jonathan Scott Pope
Joint Adminmstrator

Suc Notiee Aboul this Repott A aedts esenved 7




kst

Appendix 1

71 Limuted (i adnurnistration)
Pursuant (o Rute 2 110 of the Insolveney Rules 1986

APAIG LLP
S lannars 201

Statutory information

Company name

71 s Linnted

Admimstation Oirder

The Admimistration Oirder granted in the High Court of Justice,
Companies Court Chancery Division on 15 July 2008
Cout case number 3757 of 2008

Date of appomtment

15 July 2008

Administrators
details

Jonathan Scott Pope 1s authorised to act as an msolvency
practiticner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

David John Crawshaw 1s authouised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
& Wales

Functions

The tunctions of the Admimistiators are being exercised by either
or both of them n accardance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
Bl of'the Act

Appheation of EC
1egulations

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC 1egulations

Date of incotporation

3 December 2001

Company registration
number

04332705

Pievious registered
otfice

18 Park Place, Cardift, CF10 3PD

Present 1egistered
office

c/o KPMG LLP
Ailington Business Park
Theale

Reading RG7 4SD

Trading names

7T°s - Lava Lounge ~lota’

Tiading addiesses

Salubtious Place. Little Wind Street. Swansea SA| 1DZ
Biewery Quarter St Mary s Sueet. Cardift CFH0O 1FG
24 25 26 Plect Street, Swindon SN1 1RQ

7ML ane Cardiit CI'10 1L

Seu Notce Abaat this Report Al ncdis resansad X




7T Limted (in admunstranon)
Puisuant 1o Rude 2 110 of the Insoh ency Rules 1986

APNIG LIP
4 Januan 201}

37 Regent Cucus Swindon SN 1PX

Authorised share
capital

100 ordinary £1 sharcs

[ssued share capital

100 ordinary £1 shates

Shareholde

Cratg Lance Davies — 50 otdiary £1 shaes

Smmon Mark Litle — 30 ordinany £1 shares

Company secietary

Craig Lance Davies

Company Dhreciors From: To:
Craig Lance Davies 03/12/2001 Date
Simon Mark Little 03/12/2001 Date

Emptoyees 106

Sec Notice: About this Repart - Allnghis resaned




ana

Ry LTy

71 Linuted (i adnunistranon)
Pursuant 1o Rute 2 10 of the Insohencv Rules 1986

APVIGLLP
£ fanuan 2011}

Appendix 2

Adnmunistrators’ receipts and payments accounts

The Admimistiators receipts and payments account for the Company for the period from
13 July 2010 to 22 December 2010 are atached

Sue Nomee About s Report Allesches roserved 10




7T's Lanted
(In Adoumistration)
Admimstrators’ Trading Account

Stytement From 15/07/2010
of Affairs To 221272010

POS-APPOIN TMENT 531 ES

Carditf sales NIL
Swanses sales Nl
Swindon soles NL

NIL

PURCHASES

Cartdhif puichases §9x 38
Swanstd purchases NIL
Swandan purchases NIL
General Purchases NIL

Erading Agents fees NH

C hange of locks NI
lrrecevetable VA NIL
(595 38)

OFILR DIRLC L COS TS

Wagces and salanies NIL
Securtty Svsiems NIL
NIL

TRADING EXPENSLS

Rem NIl
Ralus NIL
Water rates NIL
ash Services N1
Carditt Cnv Councayl NiL
{nswance NIL
Professional tous NIL
Lank pavmem charges Nt
FPsLeasing pasmonts NEL
Repatrs 4nd mamntonance NL
Sundry expenses h )
Fovironment Agency N
NIL

TRADING SURPLUSHDERICLL} (8Y5 38)

It | oot

From 15/07/2008
Lo 222220100

164 689 66
1251833

11239012
402,263 08

66,337 69
17,484 42
80 853 09

1,534 82

14 226 80
300 00

18 38
{210,755 20)

106,646 48
2500
(106,671 48)

15474 09
12,859 32
546 58
1,93 00
30 00
1673 16
857552
308652
1 906 50
9100
235 00
60 00
(-}7 097 19)

37,739 2%




7T's Lumited
(En Admmstiation)
Admmistrators’ Abstract of Receiprs & Pavments

Seatement

From 13/07/20010

of Affans To 2222810
PINED CHARGE ASSETS
Leaschold propuny N1
2472 198 00 Fised 1psets NI
Goudwill NIL
13 ik aaterest, Quoss 10902 48
16962 48
FINFDDCHARGL LOS 1S
Adminisiraions’ fues 20,000 00
\genis fues NiL
{_enal fces N H-

(951 540 00)

FINED CHARGE CREDITORS

Iived charee aditor

(20 000 00)

129,000 40

(129000 0Q)
ASSEL REALISATIONS

Plant & machmery NIL

130 35000 Swch NIL

348,736 00 Debtors Nil
( ash Noats NiL

Cash in hand NI

117,120 Ui Cdsh wt bank NIL
NIL

OTHER RFAI [SATIONS
Bank mierest gross

(10,249 73)

Suadiv rfunds 92 77
Trading Surplus (Deticu} {893 38)
Magma Entertainment1d - Card Sales ~iL

(11 032 34)

COST OF RLALISAVTTONS
Adaunistrators’ tees

11303953

Lugal fou NIt
| ezal Dnshursencms NIt
Rent suspense NIL
Statutony advertising NIL.
Bank charges NIL

UNSTCURFD CREDITORS

(113 039 53)

(991 049 1y Iradce & expense N
(70767001 Corntas cic nonpret PAYL hS 1l
NIL

DISTRIBUHONS
1ot ony Ordinary charchokiors hS |

Bace Camd

From 15/07/2008
o 22/42/20%0

300

NI
671997 00
11217 38
A86 21T 38

20 600 OU
6,650 00
30000 00
(56 630 00

[CRDRVIVIRVIY
{629,000 00)

50,000 00
47520 40
NI
3000 00
211823
NIt
10263823

1,974 50
3722 44
37,739 21
487 95
1392410

11303953
37,516 33

| 569 55
(5,785 82)
265 32

25 00
(147129 91)

NI
NIL
NIL

NIL




Statement
of AHans

-1
th
~d

Pasw vu 3

(19
o

[

)]

7T's Limited
(In Administration)

Admimstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

RCPRI SLNILLD BY

Fram 13772000
o 2241272080

NI

(262,189 39)

I rom 15/07/2008
I'o 2221272010

~IL

0 00

NI




Appendix 3

Administrators’ time costs

Seu Nt A b Rept

vhn hisres g

7 Lnarcd (i adnunesiration)
Pursitant co Rule 2 110 of the Imohenay Reudes 1984

KPUGTLP
4 St 2010 1




KPMG
7T's Limiuted (in administration }

Administrators' time ¢6s.s from 15 July 2010 to 22 December 2010

Partner{ Manager Administrator

Direcior
Aamimsiration & planning
Casmanng
FLNO management Q80
General (Cashienng} 150
feconchiations (& IPS accouning revies.s} [(R]s]
General
£00-5 arg 1eCoras 125
Fess ang ‘W Q50
Statutery and compliance
Chechisi Srese s 400 ]
Closure and relateg toimaantas 08d 03%
Repons (0 cebeniuie fokders 345
Slralegy aocun‘enls 040
Tax
FOs1 appoinmen: Corpora.on ax 302
Pos! appomtment VT 135 315
Creditors
General corresponuence 0ta 180
Statutory reports 630 900
Employees
Correapondence 020
OT1 redundancy payments service 410
Realisation of assets
Asser Realtisauan
Freehold property Q&0
Open cever nsurance 108
Otrer assets 100

Total in poriod

Srought forward pme (appoiniment date io SIF9 nened s an date)
Totai ime cosls 107 the penoa
Total ime costs fof the agnnns'r2ton

sl stalt +hohase wo ned ohlhis assignment includng cashiers ana secretanal statf

ha ¢ charged bme dircetly 10 the assigument £nd are Ncluded in 11e above anay s of wne spent
The cost of slaff employed in central admunistrat on functans s rot charged directly

o ine assignment oul s rellected in the genesal fevel of tharge oul rales

Support Total hours

Time cost Average hourly

rate
0 &0 £207 0 £ 00
100 239 £323 GO £16% 20
200 210 24100 £114 78
1de L2006 25 £165 0C
Q60 £134 00 £240 00
Q940 £239150 £307 61
115 £337 25 £292 26
345 21150256 £345 00
040 £138 00 £345 00
300 £103500 £345 00
470 £1 08050 £229 89
130 £340 00 178 65
1830 £3 956 50 E£253 59
020 £45 00 £225 Q0
010 £35 50 E345 Q0
080 £207 00 E345 00
3105 £17325 E165 Q0
3 0f £22500 £225 00
40 30 £12 875 00 £261 16
140570 £33488320
4530 E12 87500
151500 E£347 758 20




bl

(S it
T8N Lavaared (1 aduynnasiration}

Puswant g Bde 2 Hbof the msohenay Rules 1956

KPP TP
4 hamay 2}

Appendix 3 (continued)

the cunen howly charge-oul rates tor stall engaged on the Adinmistiaton are as
toblows

until 30 September 2010 trom 1 Odober 2000
:
; Partner/dnecton £440 - £515 £460 - £335
i
i Manageme L320 - 2405 £345 - 1425
|
L \dmmistiatons £165 - £223 £175 - £240
Suppomt L1903 Lo

Ses Mt ve shonpthes loganr S Bares v 1




A

B
S8 Lipaeted (1 admnestration)

Prnsuant (o Rule 2 i apdie Imelvency Rules 1986

APVIGILE
4 oy 204 1

Appendix 4

Adnunistratonrs’ proposals

The Jomt Admimstiators propose the following

o The Jomt Admmisuators will continue 1o deal *vnh the marketing and disposal of the
Company s assils

Ao atas hikely that tunds will onhy be available for 4 distibution 0 one o1 moie
scemed crednors that the ot Administiators be peinitted o poy any 1ealisatons to
the secured crednois and then 1ahe the appropriate steps o dissolve the Company

»  Should funds become avatlable 10 unscewed creditors enher under the Prescribed Part
provisions set out above o gincially due to a surplus anismg alter settlement ot
sccwied and preferental claims that the Jomnt Adnmistrators be permitted to place
e Conpany wie Crediors Voluntary Ligindation { CVL ) with the appoinunent of
David John Crawshaw and Jonathan Scott Pope as jomnt hquidators of the Company
without furthvr recowrse to the creditors  {lease note that, w accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) cieditors may nomuate & diffucat person as the
proposed hquidatar povided that the nommation 13 made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved.

e lhat any act requiied or authorised under any enacunent by the jomt hiquidators. i
appomted may be done by one of them

¢ Inaccordance with Rule 2106(9) of the Insolveney Rules 1986 4 resolution on the
lomt Admistiators emunciatton will be put to the secured credutors

¢ llrequiied aresolution seching the extension of the Admimistration Order will be put
o the secured and predaenual ereditors

o Avesolution regarding the discharge from habiliny in respect of any action of the Jomi
Admmisiators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986 upon tegistration of the notice piven pursuant o Paragraph 84 of Schedule B
ol the Insolvency Act 1986 will be put 1o the secwed creditars

SNt AMerith s Repast S eslie caenal




